MEMORANDUM

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: August 14-15, 2019

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

From: STEVEN KECK, Chief Financial Officer

Reference Number: 2.5d.(5), Action Item

Prepared By: John Bulinski

District 07 - Director

Subject: ALLOCATION FOR PROJECT WITH COSTS THAT EXCEED THE

PROGRAMMED AMOUNT BY MORE THAN 20 PERCENT

(PPNO 4845/EA 31340 - LOS ANGELES COUNTY - INTERSTATE 710)

(CULVERT)

RESOLUTION FP-19-06

ISSUE:

Should the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the California Department of Transportation's (Department) allocation request for \$1,340,000 for the State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Drainage Rehabilitation project (PPNO 4845) on Interstate 710, in Los Angeles County?

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department recommends that the Commission approve the requested allocation for this SHOPP project.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This project will rehabilitate and restore damaged drainage culverts to restore full drainage system functionality. This project is consistent with the Commission-adopted Transportation Asset Management Plan.

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 2.5d.(5) August 14-15, 2019

Page 2 of 3

FUNDING AND PROGRAMMING STATUS:

The project was programmed in the 2018 SHOPP for \$1,257,000 in Construction Capital and \$205,000 in Construction Support for delivery in Fiscal Year 2018-19.

The Department completed the Plans, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) for this project in April 2019 and updated the Engineer's Estimate in May 2019. The Capital Cost has decreased from the programmed amount of \$1,257,000 to \$945,000; a \$312,000 decrease.

The updated project Construction Support cost is \$395,000, an increase of \$190,000 over the programmed amount. Therefore, the Department is requesting an allocation that exceeds the programmed Construction Support funds by more than 20 percent.

REASON(S) FOR COST INCREASE:

The construction capital cost estimate in the approved project report remains unchanged at \$1,257,000, however the Construction Support cost estimate is higher at \$395,000, as compared to the original programmed amount of \$205,000. The Department had an updated Construction Support cost estimate in June 2017, however, it was inadvertently excluded during the 2018 SHOPP development cycle.

The Construction Support allocation request at \$395,000 is higher than the programmed amount of \$205,000, because of the time now required for additional inspection and preparation of an unanticipated environmental compliance report. Also, during PS&E, it was discovered that two work locations, where portions of the two culverts are located had been relinquished to the Los Angeles County Flood Control several years ago. This required the Department to acquire a permit from Los Angeles County for these two locations. The conditions of the permit will cause extra inspections and require time for the preparation of an Environmental Compliance Report, which resulted in an increase of Construction Support costs.

In addition, the construction working days are estimated at 120 days, as compared to 90 days in the June 2015 project initiation document.

These two changes resulted in an increase in Construction Support required from the current programmed amount of \$205,000 to \$395,000, however, the overall project cost of \$1,340,000 is still less than the original programmed amount of \$1,462,000.

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 2.5d.(5) August 14-15, 2019

Page 3 of 3

CONSEQUENCES:

The Department has determined that if request for a construction capital allocation of \$945,000 and a construction engineering support allocation of \$395,000 is not approved the Department will not be able to advertise this SHOPP project and needed drainage rehabilitation will not be accomplished.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:

Resolved, that \$945,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2019, Budget Act Item 2660-302-3290 for construction and \$395,000 for construction engineering, to provide funds to advertise the project.

Attachment

CTC Financial Vote List August 14-15, 2019

Project No. Allocation Amount County Dist-Co-Rte Postmile	Location Project Description Project Support Expenditures	PPNO Program/Year Phase Prgm'd Amount Project ID Adv Phase EA	Budget Year Item # Fund Type Program Code	Amount by Fund Type
2.5d.(5) Allocations for Projects with Cost Increase Greater than 20 Percent Resol				olution FP-19-06
1 \$1,340,000 Los Angeles 07-LA-710 23.6/26.3	In and near Monterey Park, from 0.3 mile north of Route 5 to Ramona Boulevard. Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate culverts by cleaning, repairing damaged sections, and installing Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP) liner at various locations. Preliminary Engineering Budget Expended PA&ED \$310,000 \$51,731 PS&E \$669,000 \$591,257 R/W Sup \$47,000 \$10,041 (CEQA - CE, 6/13/2017; Re-validation 4/26/2019) (NEPA - CE, 6/13/2017; Re-validation 4/26/2019) (Two month time extension for CONST and CON ENG approved under Waiver 19-29; June 2019.)	07-4845 SHOPP/18-19 CON ENG \$205,000 CONST \$1,207,000 0715000089 4 31340	505-3290 RMRA 20.10.201.151 2019-20 302-3290 RMRA 20.20.201.151	\$395,000 \$945,000
	Performance Measure: Culverts (36 each) Unit Good Existing Condition Linear feet 0.0 Post Condition Linear feet 2,290.0	<u>Fair</u> 2,241.0 0.0	Poor Quar 49.0 2,29 0.0 2,29	0.00